(10) The policies and procedures against the concentration of credit and investment risks

Credit and investment limits to a group of companies are set by the Company. When such
limits have been reached or breached as a result of any increase of the credit line or
investment, the Company shall not grant loan or make investment to such group in general.
However,  if  there  is  any  individual  reason  to  require  the  Company  to  undertake  it,  the
expected investment or loan needs to be reviewed by the loan review or investment
decision committee and approved by the risk management department of the Cathay
Financial Holdings.

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012

158

44. Information of insurance risk

(1) Sensitivity of insurance risk - Insurance contracts and financial instruments with
discretionary participation features:

A. The Company

For the year ended 31 December 2013
NT$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

1,987,332
Decrease (increase)

1,649,485

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

2,702,501
Decrease (increase)

2,243,076

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

343,952
Increase (decrease)

285,480
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 3,290,658 Increase 2,731,246
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 3,293,883 Decrease 2,733,923

For the year ended 31 December 2013
US$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

66,622
Decrease (increase)

55,296

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

90,597
Decrease (increase)

75,195

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

11,530
Increase (decrease)

9,570
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 110,314 Increase 91,560
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 110,422 Decrease 91,650

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012

159

For the year ended 31 December 2012
NT$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

2,037,788
Decrease (increase)

1,691,364

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

2,642,541
Decrease (increase)

2,193,309

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

332,635
Increase (decrease)

276,087
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 2,945,451 Increase 2,444,724
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 2,948,340 Decrease 2,447,122

For the year ended 31 December 2012
US$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

70,148
Decrease (increase)

58,223

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

90,965
Decrease (increase)

75,501

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

 11,450
Increase (decrease)

9,504
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 101,392 Increase 84,156
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 101,492 Decrease 84,238

B. Cathay life (China)

For the year ended 31 December 2013
NT$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

82,912
Decrease (increase)

62,184

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

74,639
Decrease (increase)

55,980

Surrender rates ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

26,345
Increase (decrease)

19,759
Rate of return +0.25% Increase 318,944 Increase 239,208
Rate of return -0.25% Decrease 288,664 Decrease 216,498

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012

160

For the year ended 31 December 2013
US$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

2,779
Decrease (increase)

2,085

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

2,502
Decrease (increase)

1,877

Surrender rates ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

883
Increase (decrease)

662
Rate of return +0.25% Increase 10,692 Increase 8,019
Rate of return -0.25% Decrease 9,677 Decrease 7,258

For the year ended 31 December 2012
NT$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

33,798
Decrease (increase)

25,348

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

32,500
Decrease (increase)

24,375

Surrender rates ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

17,374
Increase (decrease)

13,030
Rate of return +0.25% Increase 112,403 Increase 84,302
Rate of return -0.25% Decrease 122,476 Decrease 91,857

For the year ended 31 December 2012
US$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.10 (×0.90)
Decrease (increase)

1,163
Decrease (increase)

873

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

1,119
Decrease (increase)

839

Surrender rates ×1.10 (×0.90)
Increase (decrease)

598
Increase (decrease)

449
Rate of return +0.25% Increase 3,869 Increase 2,902
Rate of return -0.25% Decrease 4,216 Decrease 3,162

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012

161

C. Cathay Life (Vietnam)

For the year ended 31 December 2013
NT$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

207
Decrease (increase)

155

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

9,523
Decrease (increase)

7,142

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

647
Increase (decrease)

486
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 2,300 Increase 1,725
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 2,302 Decrease 1,727

For the year ended 31 December 2013
US$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

7
Decrease (increase)

5

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

319
Decrease (increase)

239

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

22
Increase (decrease)

16
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 77 Increase 58
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 77 Decrease 58

For the year ended 31 December 2012
NT$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

243
Decrease (increase)

182

Expense ×1.05 (×0.95)
Decrease (increase)

12,285
Decrease (increase)

9,214

Surrender rates ×1.05 (×0.95)
Increase (decrease)

2,199
Increase (decrease)

1,649
Rate of return +0.1% Increase 1,438 Increase 1,079
Rate of return -0.1% Decrease 1,440 Decrease 1,080

English Translation of Financial Statements Originally Issued in Chinese
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd. and Subsidiaries

Notes to consolidated financial statements-continued
(Expressed in thousands of dollars except for share and per share data and unless otherwise stated)

For the years ended 31 December 2013 and 2012

162

For the year ended 31 December 2012
US$

Scenarios
Change in income

before tax Change in equity

Mortality/Morbidity ×1.05 (×0.95)